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Overall rating

o

Sectionrating

PA1: Social Management System

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety
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PA 8: No Child Labour

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers
PA 10: No Precarious Employment

PA 11: No Bonded Labour

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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General description

Dongguan Sphere sports Co.,LTD [Local Name: = ZRIELimaiflig G R T, Uniform Code of Social Credit:
91441900MA52D7GH9G] is located at 701, 1# building, No.66 Weijian Road, Chashan Town, Dongguan City, Guangdong
Province, China. The factory was established in 2018 and moved to present address in 2021. It specializes in production of
sportwear. Main production activities include printing, thermal transfer printing, laser cutting, cutting (including cutting piece
inspection and pairing), sewing (including bartack sewing, button-hole sewing, button sewing and buttoning) and finishing
(including ironing, thread-end trimming, inspection, inner packing and outer packing). No service is sub-contracted, but the
embroidery process is sub-contracted.

The factory currently rents and uses the 7th floor of one 9-storey production building as warehouse, production site and office.
No catering or accommodation service is provided to employees.

On the audit day, there were total 31 employees in the factory, of which 22 employees are production workers. As per
management interview, peak season in the factory was not obvious in last year.

Based on documents review and management interview, it was noted that all employees in the factory are paid by hourly rate.
Wages were pa id monthly by cash at the end of each month for the preceding month.

The factory uses finger-print scanning attendance system to record all workers' working hours including overtime hours. As
per sampled payroll and attendance records, the regular working hours for all employees are 8:00-12:00 and 13:30-17:30.
Employees’ lunch break is from 12:00 to 13:30, employees would voluntarily work for 2 hours on weekdays and for 8 hours a
day on Saturdays if needed. One rest day in every 7-day period was guaranteed.

During the current audit, payroll records from February 2022 to January 2023 and attendance records from February 2022 to the
audit date were provided for review. The auditor randomly selected 6 samples from each of January 2023 (recent paid month),
December 2022 (random month) and July 2022 (random month) for verification.

Mr. Xiuli Fan / Factory Director and Mr. Ping Liu / Worker representative from thermal transfer printing department attended the
opening and closing meetings. Auditor held the opening meeting at 08:00 and ended the audit at 16:30. Auditor communicated
the findings in detail to them, they were allowed to ask questions and make any needed clarification. Finally, they agreed the
findings and signed the onsite audit findings report.

Remark:

1. The local legal minimum wage standard has been raised from CNY 1720 per month equivalent to CNY 9.89 per hour to CNY
1900 per month equivalent to CNY 10.92 per hour since December 01, 2021.

2. The factory has not obtained any government waiver, not achieved any collective bargaining agreement with employees, and
all employees are hired by the factory directly, so no government waiver, collective bargaining agreement, contractor license/
permit or agency labours contract was uploaded on BSCI platform.

3. This initial full audit was announced and conducted on March 10, 2023 by ALGI auditor Mr. Eagle Yao- APSCA registration
No. CSCA 21700955.

4. #Living Wage: [The audited factory is located in Dongguan City, which cannot be found on the GLWC website. So the
auditor used the basic living wage CNY 2338.82, which was manually collected and calculated by the auditor through Anker’s
methodology. The Living wage calculation technique used by the auditor is to be inquired the resident consumption parameters
published on the local government's public website and yearbook. Afterwards, there are calculated the relevant data of local
living wage according to the proportion of Anker methodology of the key parameters. Relevant data comes from the website or
yearbook data published by the local government. Basic Living Wage calculation manually collected by the auditor is uploaded
as part of the report attachments.]

5. The factory rents the 7th floor from the sublessor named Dongguan City MingChuan Intelligent Technology Co., Ltd., which is
indicated at the gate of compound (the owner of this production building is Guangdong XinSong Construction Project Co., Ltd.,
which is indication on the fire control acceptance record certificate and building construction safety certificate). The sublessor
rents the rest floor of this building to other independent companies including two mould factories, one electronic factory, two
plastic factories, one gift factory and one fishing tool factory respectively. There is no shared employee or area between the
audited factory and these other companies.

6. The production building is located in Weijian Industrial Park ({%&T V=) and this industrial park name is indicated on the fire
control acceptance record certificate. In addition, the Weijian Industrial park (%2 T JV ) is located inside a bigger industrial
park named Nanshe Industrial Park (g%t Til ), so this bigger industrial park name is indicated on the building construction
safety certificate.
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Site Details

Site : Dongguan Sphere sports Co.,LTD

Site amfori ID : 156-025174-001

GICS Classification

Sector : Consumer Discretionary Industry : Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods
Industry Group : Consumer Durables & Apparel Sub Industry : Apparel, Accessories & Luxury Goods
amfori Process Classifications GS1 Classifications

N.A. N.A.

NACE Classification Water Stress Situation

N.A. N.A.
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Metrics

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

31 Workers
1900 Monthly
2950 Monthly
2338 Monthly
6 Workers

17 Workers
14 Workers
17 Workers
14 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
4 Workers
2 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
13 Workers
8 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
17 Workers
14 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
3 Workers
3 Workers
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Findings

PA1: Social Management System

The social management system was found need to improve continuously, and sufficient evidences showed that some non-
compliance findings were detected in Performance Area Social Management System, Workers Involvement and Protection, Fair
Remuneration, Decent Working Hours and Occupational Health and Safety and Protection of Environment. (For details, please
refer to Performance Area 1, 2, 5, 6, 7 and 12 respectively.)
HERAEEARFTERENE, ROIMERPLI THSREEEAR. TASS5NRP. AFRM. AENI(EEE. R
WRRZEMERPFRAERVERNEERE, (FASFRETEXIEEL 20 5. 6. THI1285, )
The factory made production plans for each order, but the workforce capacity was not properly planned and monthly overtime
working hours exceeded the legal limit 36 hours per month, please refer to principle 6.2 for details. This violated the PRC Labor
Law article 41.
I BNSMIRHEES~ITR, B2E ERtx=ae#TSIENM, HET ANAMYIEEEE 7 AR ER36/)\8Y/
B, ¥EESEEM6.2, XERT (PEARENEFE) $41%.

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

Although the factory had defined long-term of goals to protect workers as per BSCI COC, but it did not monitor the achieving
situation in last year.
RETI ERIEBSCIHITAENE X RIFTANKEBR, BEEFELE KIZBERIARIE R,
Through on-site observation, documents review and interview, it was noted that the factory had posted the BSCI Code of
Conduct in workshops, and provided training regarding BSCI Code of Conduct to all employees, through workers interview, it
was noted that all sampled employees could not clearly describe the detailed social compliance requirements.
WBIMFMR, XHHERAMRTIHE, {SHI BKWEBSCHTEN, BBEREEXBSCHTRENNFIIART, BRET
RIiAH%, FBEIRKA TR EEHSRESENASHERK,
It was noted that the suggestion box was set near door of office room and within the sight range of office staffs, which could not
effectively protect employees' personal privacy when it was used.
BUAREEDAZ]ONEH BEDAARNMLEERN, XHFHRTEARILENTREMRFRFEINN AR,

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

Although the month wages for regular working hours for all sampled employees met the local (Dongguan City) Basic Living
Wage standard CNY 2338.82 per month, which was calculated by the auditor through Anker’s methodology based on the
data from local government, the factory had little knowledge of basic living wage and they did not investigate basic living wage
accordingly.
REMBHIFRTMER TENENA TRBAT LM (Rh) MEARLEFEFRIACNY 2338.8257/ A (XZHIZARER
IR ECHET HHMBFNAITHIEE L RNEE), BRI WEAREFRELETHAZ, FttEE#HTEREER
EITRRBEE,
Insufficient coverage of social insurance. As per the provided social insurance receipt of March 2023, there were 31 employees
that time (3 employees had reached to retirement age), but just 11 eligible employees (39.29%, except for the retired
employees) had participated in pension, unemployment, injury, medical and maternity insurances. Moreover, the factory did
not provide commercial accident insurance to any employee. This violated the PRC Labor Law article 72 and 73. Remark: The
factory did not get waiver for social insurance. One year of payment records for social insurance were provided to review in this
audit. All employees were hired by the factory directly. No temporary or newly joined employee. Part of eligible employees did
not participate in social insurance because they were unwilling to undertake the monetary deduction for social insurance, so
they did not want to participate in social insurance in the factory. This was verified through interviews.
HEROBEERE, RIB2023E3/MHHERNHFICR, T SNEITA (HPBEIARETRARER) , BEREFERMN
BTN (39.29%, BRATIRANET) M7 HE. KRl. TH. EFMNEERKR. MB, I &EAEARTREELE
SMRBZ, XBERT (PEARKMEFSNE) H£72%. 73%, & I REREGHRMX. EAREZI =T —F80
HRGMIERATNE R, FMERTHYRTI BFEE, BRgE IR THRANRNGE L. BoTEFGNRIAEEREY
FAHRIBINR, AMARBEL SR, XEHKREFE TIES,

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

The overtime working hours exceeded the upper limit of 36 hours per month. In January 2023 (recent paid month), the monthly
overtime hours of 4 of 6 randomly selected employees were 38 hours In December 2022 (random month), the monthly overtime
hours of all 6 randomly selected employees were ranged from 40 to 84 hours; In July 2022 (random month), the monthly
overtime hours of all 6 randomly selected employees were ranged from 40 to 82 hours. This did not meet the PRC Labor Law
article 41. Remark: The workers' overtime work was voluntary.
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PA 6: Decent Working Hours

NPT TATABIE36/\6F, 2023FE 18 (RIAEXGHH) , MFMOZ R THhE4ZMBMIITRYN38/\8T; 2022F128 (K
NAR) , MmEMFRECE AT A NI TR A40-84/\8F; 2022FE7H (FEHAM) , HWEFMFFE62 R ITMAMIITER N
40-82/\BY, XA E (PEARENEFE) F415. &3 RIMNMYETER,

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

1. Around 10% raw fabric at cutting area was stored against the walls. This did not meet the Rules Concerning Warehouse
Safety and Fire Control article 18. 2.The factory had set up the occupational health and safety regulations and procedures;
however, the actual practice throughout the factory was not fully in compliance with requirements of local law in the parts of
Raw material storage, Injury insurance participation, Occupational health, PPE management, Chemical management, Electrical
safety and Machine safety device.
1. HEKFAF10%MAREFER. XTTE (CEMAZLSEBEMN) $18%, 2. I BB TRIERMNZEM
MMNFIEF. BE Irfﬁwm+ﬁﬁ¢¢f%ﬂﬁﬁ\lhﬁ@m%5 BRIV, SHRAGNEER. (FREE. ABRR
2N BRLeEREFERET2MEENNER,

It was noted that there were 31 employees in the factory, the factory bought social injury insurance for 11 employees (35.48%),
but 20 out of the 31 employees (64.52%) were not covered by social injury insurance or commercial accident insurance. This did
not meet the Social Insurance Law of the People's Republic of China, Article 33.
IMH#HBENERT, BEANEBRTI (35.48%) BWETHERIGRK, BRMBENZRIPH20A (64.52%) FHHERT
R EB LV EMEES, XFFE (FEAREMEMSERIE) F=1+=%.
The factory did not provide occupational health examination to workers, who were posted at printing, spot cleaning and laser
cutting workstations, where were found with chemical or smoke factor. This did not meet PRC Law of Prevention and Control of
Occupational Diseases article 35.
T RBLRITE. Z5MARSEETANTIA (REXGEEUFRIBLHNEERR) RHRIEREE, XFHE (PE
ARHEMERFEREEY E=+EHFK

During site tour, it was noted that the factory did not provide protective glasses or dust-proof mask to laser cutting worker, did
not provide active carbon mask to printing worker, did not provide goggle or rubber glove to spot cleaning worker, provided
disposable instead of active carbon mask to spot cleaning worker. This did not meet the Law of the PRC on Work Safety article
42.
TIO&AERAEI T ARHIIFREMBEOE, RAHERNE TRAEEROS, BEAKSH T ARIHRBENR
FE, AESHTARENREAMOSEMIPEMRKOE, XFTE (REARKNERELEFE) F42509E,

1. All spare ink in printing workshop was not stored with anti-leakage facility, and no MSDS was posted nearby. This did not
meet the Regulations on the Safety Management of Dangerous Chemicals article 20 and article 15. 2. All spare ink in printing
workshop and the spot of cleaning agent at spot cleaning workstation were not labeled with safety label. This did not meet the
Regulation of Chemical Safety Usage in Workplace, Article 19.
1. {TENERIENFEERIHESERERESE, MAMMDZEKEMSDS, XAHFE (BRUEFRELEEEL) £+
+ﬂ§+§;%2 FTENZ (B EMPRE & ARTREN K5 RAUNBEESTNILERENE. XAHE (TIE7PmL2fERK
FmE %o

The two electricity distribution boxes in thermal transfer printing / laser cutting workshop were without inner cover. This did not
meet the Safety code of electric power industry-Part 1: Thermal and machine Article 3.5.5.

PECENHOC B F B2 B EN R, XFFE (BLReTEMEET1ES: RAAOMNM) $3.5.5%,

During site tour, it was noted that the one button-hole sewing machine, the one button sewing machine, the one bartack sewing
machine and 3 of 10 overlock sewing machines were not installed with safety eye-shield, the two buttoning machines were not
installed with protective metal ring, all the 12 single-needle sewing machines were not installed with safety needle guard. This
violated the Law of the PRC on Work Safety article 33.
MZEZN RN, NENIABRE. 185TA%E. 1Aﬂﬁ$ﬂm“ﬁL$¢ﬁ3“ﬂaﬁt SHLERIR, WAM2EETHIINESR
REIFHRE, FIBN126TEYSEREMTE. XiE RT (PEARENERSLE™E) $£33%.

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

1. The factory had not compiled Environmental Impact Report, Environmental Impact Report Form or fill out Environmental
Impact Registration Form. This violated the PRC Environmental Impact Assessment Law Article 16. 2. The factory had not
conducted the discharge registration of fixed pollution sources. This did not meet the Regulations on Permits for Pollutant
Discharge Management, article 24.
L, TIRARMTRREIRS B, RRINRE RN ERRIFEL0 ﬂﬁoLL&T«¢“AEﬁﬂl%ﬁ%MWm%»
16%0 2. I E&EHGTEEFSFEHESEIR, XAFE (HsFgE 7y 5 24%
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